Hairdressers 1,184,991 16.09

Specialists in beauty
treatment 1,116,278 15.16

Source: IBGE. PNAD Contínua. Self-elaboration.

Considering these four subgroups of care occupations, Table 2 shows that there are
around 16.3 million paid care workers in Brazil, which represents, 17.3% of total employ-
ment. Within female employment, 33.4% of employed women work in care occupations,
while this percentage is only 5.2% for men.

TABLE 2: Employed in general and in care, Brazil – 2nd quarter of 2019

  Men Women Total

Employed in general 53,650,044 40,508,913 94,158,957

Employed in care 2,773,217 13,546,911 16,320,127

% employed in care 5.2% 33.4% 17.3%

 Source: IBGE. PNAD Contínua. Self-elaboration.

 Table 3 shows the frequency and proportional distributions of men and women among
the care subgroups we observe in this paper. We can see that men who work in the care sec-
tor in Brazil are concentrated in subgroup 4, which includes occupations with non-domestic
employment, direct employment, and less recurrent interactions.

TABLE 3: Employed by care subgroups and gender, Brazil – 2nd quarter of 2019

Subgroups
Men  Women  Total

Freq.  % Freq.  % Freq.  %

1. Domestic, direct and
recurrent 32,053 1.2 1,108,879 8.2 1,140,931 7.0

2. Domestic, indirect and
recurrent 458,731 16.5 4,474,860 33.0 4,933,591 30.2

cont. 

Occupational transitions of paid care workers during the covid-19 pandemic in Brazil 10

Rebuilding care in a post-pandemic world   �
Cuidados, direitos e desigualdades

3. Non-domestic, direct and
recurrent 324,896 11.7 2,555,900 18.9 2,880,796 17.7

4. Non-domestic, direct and
less recurrent 1,957,536 70.6 5,407,272 39.9 7,364,808 45.1

Total  2,773,217 100.0  3,546,911 100.0  16,320,127 100.0

Source: IBGE. PNAD Contínua. Self-elaboration.

Within paid care, women are the majority and represent 83% of total paid care in Brazil
(Table 4). When we look at the care subgroups, we can see that women are overrepresented
especially in domestic work (subgroups 1 and 2). Regarding race, 56.6% of total paid care
workers are non-white and they are also overrepresented in domestic work. Finally, 26.6%
of paid care workers in Brazil are employed as public servants, which guarantees them sta-
bility at work and social protection.  This type of job matters especially for subgroups 3 and
4 which include many workers in education and health sectors.